

Republic of the Philippines BULACAN STATE UNIVERSITY City of Malolos, Bulacan Tel. No. (044) 794-7755/ 919-7800 local 1053

REQUEST FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BULACAN STATE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS 2 (RE-BIDDING)

- The Bulacan State University (BulSU), through the Use of Income Fund intends to apply the sum of Three Million Pesos (\$3,000,000.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for Master Development Plan for Bulacan State University Campus 2 (G-2016-17). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the opening of the financial proposals.
- The Bulacan State University now calls for the submission of eligibility documents for Master Development Plan for Bulacan State University Campus 2. Interested consultants must submit their eligibility documents on or before September 22, 2016 (Thursday); 9:00 a.m. at the Bids and Awards Committee 2 (Goods & Services), Bulacan State University, Guinhawa, City of Malolos, Bulacan. Applications for eligibility will be evaluated based on a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion.
- 3. The BAC shall draw up the short list of consultants from those who have submitted their *eligibility documents and expression of interest* and have been determined as eligible in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184), otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act", and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR). The short list shall consist of *top five (5)* prospective bidders who will be entitled to submit bids. The criteria and rating system for short listing are:

Criteria	Point System
1. Applicable Experience of the Consultant	35%
2. Qualification of the Consultant	35%
3. Current workload relative to capacity	30%
Total	100%

Passing Rate - 80%

4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the IRR of RA 9184.

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.

- 5. The **BulSU** shall evaluate bids using the **Quality Based Evaluation** (**QBE**) procedure. The criteria and rating system for the evaluation of bids shall be provided in the Instruction to Bidders.
- 6. The contract shall be completed within **60 working days** commencing on the date of receipt of the Notice to Proceed (NTP).
- 7. The Bulacan State University reserves the right to reject any and all bids, annul the bidding process, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 8. For further information, please refer to:

BAC Secretariat 2 (Goods & Services) Bulacan State University Guinhawa, City of Malolos, Bulacan Telefax. No. (044) 794-7755; (044)919-7800 loc 1053 Email Address: <u>bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph</u>

September 13, 2016

AUDIE L. GERONIMO, Ph.D. BAC Chairman